Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement
and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class of financial instrument are disclosed in
note 2 to the financial statements.

Risk exposures and responses

(i)  Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s cash and short-term
deposit holding with a floating interest rate. Cash at bank earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates.
On call deposits are made for varying periods of between one day and twelve months, depending on the immediate cash
requirements of the Group, and earn interest at the respective short-term deposit rates.

Cash deposits and short-term cash assets are held at floating interest rates. Some of these assets are held in foreign
currency accounts.

Sensitivity analysis:

At 30 June 2022, if interest rates moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, the effect on the
Group’s net surplus would have been as follows:

Judgements of reasonable possible movements:

Consolidated surplus $ '000

2022 2021

+1.50% (2021: +0.50%) 548 286
- 0.50% (2021: -0.50%) (183) (286)

There is no direct impact on other comprehensive income.

97MLA Annual Report 2021–22

Report to stakeholders
A

bout M
LA

Financial report
Supporting inform

ation
O

verview

Notes to the financial statements continued

(ii)  Foreign currency risk

The Group has a policy of hedging the offshore component of its annual expenditure. In doing so, it works within Board-approved risk
management bands which establish the upper and lower limits of hedge cover for each period out on a rolling twelve month basis. The
objective is to ensure that the annual budget allocation for offshore expenditure for the next financial year is fully hedged by 30 June.

The Group is primarily exposed to the risk of adverse movements in the Australian dollar relative to certain foreign currencies and